
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 28th July 2021

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Ballroom - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair)
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran
Cllr. Denise Dutton
Cllr. James Hansen
Cllr. John Kelly
Cllr. Sonya Kelly
Cllr. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh
Cllr. Joe Riley
Cllr. Michael Roche
Cllr. Paula Spencer
Cllr. Lynne Thompson
Cllr. Paul Tweed
Cllr. Carran Waterfield

Cllr. Natasha Carlin
Cllr. John Sayers LLB. Cert PA.
Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw
Cllr. Patrick McKinley
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E.
Cllr. Janet Grace
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque
Cllr. Gordon Friel
Cllr. Dave Robinson
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. Janis Blackburne
Cllr. Linda Cluskey

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen
Telephone: 0151 934 2067
email: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s)  to which their interests relate.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to 

olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk  by no later than 12:00 (noon) on the day of 
the meeting.
 

Please include in your email –

 Your name;

 Your email address;

 Your Contact telephone number; and

 The details of the report in which you are interested.

In light of current social distancing requirements, access to the meeting 

room is limited.

We have been advised by Public Health that Members, officers and 
the public should carry out a lateral flow test before attending the 
meeting, and only attend if that test is negative. Provided you are not 
classed as exempt, it is requested that you wear a mask that covers 
both your nose and mouth.

mailto:olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk


A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting by switching their 
camera and microphone off during the whole consideration of 
any item of business in which he/she has an interest, except 
where he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June, 2021

4.  Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions
Reports of the Chief Planning Officer

A DC/2021/00759 - Land Bounded By Wango Lane, River 
Alt, and Leeds and Liverpool Canal, Aintree  

(Pages 11 - 24)

B DC/2021/00069 - 29 Argarmeols Road, Formby  (Pages 25 - 38)
5.  Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals

Reports of the Chief Planning Officer

A DC/2021/00042 - 82 Freshfield Road, Formby  (Pages 39 - 54)
B DC/2020/01729 - Former Lydiate Barn Garden Centre 

and Nurseries 341 Southport Road, Lydiate   
(Pages 55 - 64)

6.  Applications for Planning Permission - Refusals
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

A DC/2021/00813 - 40 Blundell Road, Hightown  (Pages 65 - 76)
7.  Planning Appeals Report (Pages 77 - 98)

Report of the Chief Planning Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

7

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  30 JUNE 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Dutton, Hansen, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Riley, Spencer, 
Lynne Thompson, Tweed, Anne Thompson, Friel 
and Cluskey

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Corcoran, Dutton, 
Pugh, Dodd (substitute Member), Roche, and Waterfield.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

13. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June, 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

14. COUNCILLOR CORCORAN 

The Committee conveyed its heartfelt congratulations to Councillor 
Corcoran on the birth of Delphine Willow on 12 June, 2021. 

15. DC/2020/02580 - 17 BROOK ROAD, MAGHULL 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for erection of a part-three, part-
two storey block of 8 apartments including access, parking, landscaping 
and associated works be approved subject to conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report and Late Representations.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 30TH JUNE, 2021

8

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Ms.Manion in respect of a petition objecting to the application and a 
response from Mr.Morse, the agent on behalf of the applicant.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report 
and Late Representations.

16. DC/2020/01853 - FORMER Z BLOCK SITES BUCKLEY HILL 
LANE, SEFTON 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of 69 dwellings 
and associated infrastructure be approved subject to conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report and Late Representations.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report 
and Late Representations.

17. DC/2017/01528 - LAND BOUNDED BY SCHOOL LANE TO THE 
NORTH, A RAILWAY LINE TO THE WEST AND WHINNY 
BROOK TO THE SOUTH, MAGHULL 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for a hybrid application seeking 
full planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings, a new 
vehicular access off School Lane, a new distributor road, flood relief, 
drainage and landscaping works to Whinny Brook and ancillary 
infrastructure and outline planning permission with some matters reserved 
(scale, appearance, layout and landscaping) for the erection of up to 855 
residential dwellings (C3), an older persons housing scheme with access 
also reserved (C2, C3), a mixed-use Local Centre (Uses A1-A5, C3, D1, 
D2); together with associated public open space, landscaping, highways, 
Sustainable Drainage Systems, and all ancillary infrastructure works be 
subject to an additional condition and a varied Section 106 legal 
agreement for the reasons stated or referred to in the report and Late 
Representations.

The Case Officer provided a verbal update to the Committee and indicated 
that:

“The agent advised that the Whinny Brook works referred to in the 
proposed clause in the variation of the Section 106 agreement is 
defined also as to  include  the Flood Relief Channel, spine road 
crossing and ancillary infrastructure.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 30TH JUNE, 2021

9

In response to this and the points of clarification raised in the Late 
Representations report, a revised clause in the variation of the 
Section 106 legal agreement is proposed substantially in the 
following form:

‘The Swifts (the Owners)  further covenants with the Council not to 
Commence Development (save for the Whinny Brook works 
including the delivery of the Flood Relief Channel, spine road 
crossing and ancillary infrastructure,  which will be excluded from 
the Definition of the Development) unless and until all parties with a 
legal or equitable interest in the Adjacent Land (comprising ‘The 
Poplars, School Lane, Maghull’, as shown edged red on Title Plan 
MS205452, or Bradleys Farm, School Lane, Maghull, as shown 
edged red on Title Plan MS601527) have been joined as parties to 
the S106 Agreement in the form (or substantially in the form) of the 
Confirmatory Deed* annexed to this 106 Agreement.’ ”

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be subject to 
the additional condition and variation to the Section 106 legal agreement 
for the reasons stated or referred to in the report, Late Representations, 
and verbal update presented by the Case Officer.

18. DC/2020/02009 - THE LABURNUM, 92 LITHERLAND ROAD, 
BOOTLE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the change of use of the 
existing vacant Public House (Sui Generis) to 8 self-contained flats (C3) 
including rear balconies be approved subject to conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report and Late Representations.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report 
and Late Representations.

19. DC/2021/00807 - MARINE FOOTBALL CLUB, COLLEGE ROAD, 
CROSBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the construction of a 3G 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 30TH JUNE, 2021

10

artificial football pitch, widening of the site entrance and installation of a 
2.2m high acoustic fence to the rear of boundaries onto Rossett Road be 
approved subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in 
the report and Late Representations.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report 
and Late Representations.

20. DC/2021/00042 - 82 FRESHFIELD ROAD, FORMBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a detached 2 
storey dwelling with basement garage and associated landscape and 
boundary works (retrospective) be approved subject to conditions and for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report and Late Representations.

RESOLVED:

That the determination of the item be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel

21. PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Mr J Hobbs DC/2020/01591 - 39 Harebell Close 
Formby Liverpool L37 4JP - Appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant 
planning permission for the erection of 
a part two storey part first floor 
extension to the side of the 
dwellinghouse.

Dismissed
08/06/2021

Mr A Corner DC/2020/02369 - 1 Heather Close 
Formby Liverpool L37 7HN - Appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant 
planning permission for the erection of 
a boundary wall 900 mm high with 
intermittent pillars at 1475 and one 

Dismissed 
25/05/2021

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 30TH JUNE, 2021

11

pillar at 1660.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 28th July 2021 

Subject: DC/2021/00759 
 Land Bounded by Wango Lane, River Alt and Leeds And Liverpool Canal, Aintree     
 
Proposal: Erection of 59 dwellinghouses including access, landscaping and associated works 
 
Applicant: Mr Alistair Wilcock 
  Mullberry Homes Ltd 
 

  
   

Ward:  Molyneux Ward Type: Full application - Major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:     Petition Endorsed by Councillor Carr 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The proposal is for the erection of 59 dwellings and is presented as an alternative to a 53 dwelling 
scheme granted earlier this year which is under-construction. That permission was in itself an 
alternative to an original permission for 43 dwellings. The main issues to consider are design, 
affordable housing provision and whether the increased density gives rise to any environmental or 
highway safety concerns.  
 
In conclusion, the principle of development is established. The proposed increase in dwellings is a 
result of substituting two rows of terraced dwellings in the centre of the site with two blocks of 
three-storey flats. They are considered to be of a design which respond positively to other 
dwellings within the development which are of similar height. The flats would be exclusively 
affordable which is acceptable given a general preference of many Registered Providers to manage 
whole blocks. There are no other issues which canno
[...]
0.06) shall be installed within one month of 

practical completion of the building to which they would be attached, while the single 
Schwegler 2F Bat Box to be fixed to a tree shall be installed within one month of the tree 
thinning works having been completed. 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4a



 Reason: In order to mitigate the loss of protected habitat. 
 
Informatives 
 
 1)  The developer is advised that the proposal will require the formal allocation of addresses. 

Contact the Highways Development Control Team on Tel: 0151 934 4175 to apply for a new 
street name and property numbers. 

 
 2)  The developer is advised that agreements under section 38 and 278 of the Highways Act 

1980 will be required to ensure the implementation of off-site highway improvements. All 
works to the adopted highway must be carried out by a Council approved contractor at the 
applicant's expense.  Please contact the Highways Development Control Team on Tel: 0151 
934 4175 for further information. 

 
 3)  The applicant, their advisers and contractors should be made aware that if any European 

protected species (in this case bats and/or otter) are found, then as a legal requirement, 
work must cease and advice must be sought from a licensed specialist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 28th July 2021 

Subject:  DC/2021/00069 
 29 Argarmeols Road, Formby, L37 7BX       
Proposal: Erection of 2 No. four bedroom detached dwellings following a demolition of 

existing dwelling. 
 
Applicant: Mrs. Vivienne Olver 
   

Agent: Mr. Jonathon Prichard 
 LAGP Chartered Architects  

Ward:  Harington Ward Type: Outline Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Called in by Councillor Irving, and a petition objecting to the 
proposal endorsed by Councillor Irving 
 
 

 

Summary             
This application seeks outline approval for the erection of two two-storey deta
[...]
wo 
floors should have a water supply capable of delivering a minimum of eight litres per second 
through any single hydrant.  Multi occupied housing developments with units of more than 
two floors should have a water supply capable of delivering a minimum of 20 to 35 litres per 

Page 52

Agenda Item 5a



second through any single hydrant on the development. 
  

The premises should comply with Section 55 of the County of Merseyside Act 1980. 
 
3)  The development site is at significant risk from surface water flooding. 
 

The Council advises that sustainable drainage on a property level is considered by the 
applicant in order to retain surface water runoff from roofs and impermeable surfaces within 
the boundary of the development.  This includes taking measures such as installing water 
butts, permeable paving and roof gardens. 

 
The applicant should implement the drainage scheme in accordance with the surface water 
hierarchy below, discharge of surface water into anything other than the ground must 
demonstrate why the other sequentially preferable alternatives cannot be implemented: 

 Into the ground (infiltration); 
 To a surface water body; 
 To a surface water sewer; 
 To a combined sewer. 
 

The site should be drained on a separate system with foul water draining to the public sewer 
and surface water draining in the most sustainable way. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 28th July 2021 

Subject: DC/2020/01729 
 Former Lydiate Barn Garden Centre And Nurseries, 341 Southport Road, Lydiate 

L31 4EE       
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 pursuant to planning permission DC/2018/00898 

approved 19/12/2020 to allow changes to the overall site layout and house types 
(alternative to DC/2019/02194 approved 11.6.2020). 

 
Applicant: Mr James Stock 
  Stock Brickwork Ltd 
 

Agent: Mr Matthew McGovern 
 Keith Davidson Partnership  

Ward:  Park War
[...]
on of a detached dwellinghouse within the rear garden of 40 Blundell Road, 

with access, landscaping, and all associated works 
 
Applicant: Mr. Nigel Linacre 
   
 

Agent: Mr. David Morse 
 Baltic PDC  

Ward:  Manor Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Called-in by Councillor John Joseph Kelly 
 
 

 

Summary             
This application seeks approval for the erection of a two-storey dwellinghouse on land to be 
severed from the side and rear of Number 40 Blundell Road within a Primarily Residential Area of 
Hightown.  The proposal is considered to cause significant harm to the local distinctiveness of the 
area by introducing a backland residential development and the benefits arising from the proposal 
do not outweigh this harm.  The proposal does not therefore represent sustainable development 
and is recommended for refusal. 
 

Recommendation: Refuse  
   
Case Officer Neil Mackie 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QQH8AFNWIRG00 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6a



Site Location Plan 

Page 66

Agenda Item 6a



The Site           
The application site comprises land to be severed from the rear and side of an existing two-storey 
detached dwellinghouse at 40 Blundell Road within a primarily residential area of Hightown.  The 
site is bordered to the rear (east) by a railway line. 
  

History         
DC/2020/02483 - Erection of 2 detached dwellings with associated landscaping and new shared 
private driveway through the existing site entrance with alteration to the existing window 
fenestration to the rear of the existing house.  Withdrawn. 
 
S/2002/1181 - Erection of a single storey extension at the side of the dwelling house.  Approved. 
     

Consultations 
Highways Manager 
No objections in principle to the proposal as there would be no ad
[...]
ouncil’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: Not applicable

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: Not applicable

Commission, broker and provide core services: Not applicable

Place – leadership and influencer: Not applicable

Drivers of change and reform: Not applicable

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: Not applicable

Greater income for social investment:  Not applicable

Cleaner Greener: Not applicable

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations
Page 78

Agenda Item 7



The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.6462/21) 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD4663/21) have been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations 

Not applicable

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee / Council meeting.

Contact Officer: Tina Berry
Telephone Number: 0345 140 0845
Email Address: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: 

Appeals extract from the back office system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate 
decisions.

Background Papers:

The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet 
can ben access on the Councils website www.sefton.gov.uk/planapps

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 08 June 2021 and 09 July 2021

Appeal Decisions

DC/2020/00455 (APP/M4320/W/21/3266992)

Abbotsford Court 24 Abbotsford Road Crosby Liverpool L23 6UX 

Erection of a fourth floor to accommodate 2 self-contained 
flats.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

02/03/2021

30/06/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2020/01140 (APP/M4320/W/21/3267905)

Highways Land Green Lane Thornton Liverpool L23 1TJ  

Prior Notification Procedure for the installation of a 20 metre 
high streetworks column supporting 6 antennas, two 0.3m 
dishes and ancillary equipment, the installation of 2 equipment 
cabinets and development ancillary thereto Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

22/03/2021

23/06/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2020/01972 (APP/M4320/W/21/3266665)

144 College Road Crosby Liverpool L23 3DP 

Change of use from Retail (E(a)) to Cafe/ Hot Food Takeaway 
(Sui generis) (EXTENDED DEADLINE)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

02/03/2021

22/06/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2020/02082 (APP/M4320/W/21/3267517)

Meadowcroft 2 Old Rectory Green Sefton Village Liverpool L29 6YD 

Change of use from garden room to office for administration 
only (retrospective application)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

26/03/2021

09/06/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2020/01591 (APP/M4320/D/21/3270063)

39 Harebell Close Formby Liverpool L37 4JP 

Erection of a part two storey part first floor extension to the 
side of the dwellinghouse.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

30/03/2021

08/06/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

New Appeals

2A - 2D  Curzon Road Waterloo Liverpool L22 0NL

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



Appeals received and decisions made between 08 June 2021 and 09 July 2021

DC/2021/00382 (APP/M4320/W/21/3275607)

Change of use of redundant commercial space on first floor to 
residential to create 1 Flat (C3).

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

02/07/2021

Reference:

DC/2019/02088 (APP/M4320/W/21/3269994)

Liverpool Ramblers Football Club Moor Lane Thornton Liverpool L23 4TN 

Outline planning application for the erect
[...]
67600 
Meadowcroft, 2 Old Rectory Green, Sefton Village, Liverpool, L29 6YD  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 
• The appeal is made by Mrs Deborah Daley against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council. 
• The application Ref DC/2020/02082, dated 9 October 2020, was refused by notice dated 

16 December 2020. 
• The development proposed is the change of use from garden room to office for 

administration only. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural Matter 

2. The garden room is already in situ at the appeal property and is being used for 

the purpose for which planning permission is sought. I have determined the 

appeal on that basis.  

Main Issue 

3. The main issue is the effect of the development on the living conditions of the 

occupiers of nearby dwellings, with particular reference to noise and 

disturbance.  

Reasons 

4. The business employs three people who do not reside at the appeal property. 

In addition, it is advised that the occupier of the property attends to the 
business as and when needed. The officer report further suggests that 

deliveries are expected on up to two occasions per week. Whilst home working 

is not an unusual occurrence, in particular in the circumstances of recent times, 
the level of activity associated with the appeal property exceeds that which 

could usually be expected at a residential dwellinghouse. 

5. The appeal property is located within a residential area and is accessed by a 

road and driveway which leads past several other dwellings on Old Rectory 

Green. Brickwall Lane is a busy main road leading into Sefton Village and the 
settlements beyond it, and traffic movements along it contribute to the noise 

environment in the surrounding area. However, a number of the properties 

within Old Rectory Green that the movements would be close to are set back 

from Brickwall Lane and are 
[...]
ely arise if the 

appeal property was to be extended to the rear and side using permitted 

development rights.  I have not however been provided with any further details 

of such a scheme. 

10. The appellant has stated that he can reduce the height of the two trees in the 

appeal dwelling’s garden which would increase the daylight to the side passage 
areas between the two properties.  The proposal has also been amended to 

include a render to the side elevation to reflect natural light.  Neither these 

matters, nor the relationship between other properties on Harebell Close, would 
overcome the harm that I have identified from the size and the proximity of the 

proposal to No. 41.  

Conclusion 

11. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

F Rafiq  

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4a DC/2021/00759 - Land Bounded By Wango Lane, River Alt, and Leeds and Liverpool Canal, Aintree
	4b DC/2021/00069 - 29 Argarmeols Road, Formby
	5a DC/2021/00042 - 82 Freshfield Road, Formby
	5b DC/2020/01729 - Former Lydiate Barn Garden Centre and Nurseries 341 Southport Road, Lydiate
	6a DC/2021/00813 - 40 Blundell Road, Hightown
	7 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	Appeals Report - Committee
	01 Appeal Decision_Abbotsford Court
	02 Appeal Decision_Highways Land_Green Lane 
	03 Appeal Decision_144 College Road
	04 Appeal Decision_2 Old Rectory Green
	05 Appeal Decision_39 Harebell Close





Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

11

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON  28 JULY 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Corcoran, Dutton, Hansen, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Riley, Roche, Spencer, 
Lynne Thompson, Waterfield, and Blackburne

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Irving, and John Joseph Kelly

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tweed.

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
remained in the room during the consideration of the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor 
Dutton

27 - DC/2021/00042  
- 82 Freshfield 
Road, Formby

Personal – Gave procedural 
guidance to the objector, but did 
not express an opinion on the 
application. Stayed in the room, 
took part in the discussion and 
voted thereon. 

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June, 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JULY, 2021

12

25. DC/2021/00759 - LAND BOUNDED BY WANGO LANE, RIVER 
ALT, AND LEEDS AND LIVERPOOL CANAL, AINTREE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of 59 dwellings, 
an alternative to a 53 dwelling scheme (granted on 30 September, 2020), 
be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Mr.Scully in respect of a petition objecting to the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report and subject to conditions 
and the completion of a S106 agreement.

26. DC/2021/00069 - 29 ARGARMEOLS ROAD, FORMBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of 2 No. four 
bedroom detached dwellings following the demolition of an existing 
dwelling be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or 
referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Ms.Smith in respect of a petition objecting to the application and a 
response from Mr.Davies, the agent on behalf of the applicant.

Cllr.Irving, as Ward Councillor, made representations in objection to the 
application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report 
and subject to the following additional conditions:

"a) No development shall commence above slab level, nor any demolition 
works or site clearance, until there has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority details of a scheme for the protection 
of the mature tree to the rear of the site adjacent to the boundary with 
Number 31 (stated to be a horse chestnut). 

b) The approved scheme shall be carried out during the demolition of the 
buildings and throughout the course of the construction of the 
development."

"a) No tree which is to be retained shall be cut down, uprooted or 
destroyed, or have surgery undertaken, without the written approval of the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JULY, 2021

13

Local Planning Authority, within 5 years from the completion of the 
development.  

b) Any such trees removed or dying shall be replaced with trees of a size 
and species to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority in the 
next available planting season."

27. DC/2021/00042 - 82 FRESHFIELD ROAD, FORMBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a detached 2 
storey dwelling with basement garage and associated landscape and 
boundary works (retrospective) be approved subject to conditions and for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Councillor Irving, as Ward Councillor, made representations in objection to 
the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

28. DC/2020/01729 - FORMER LYDIATE BARN GARDEN CENTRE 
AND NURSERIES 341 SOUTHPORT ROAD, LYDIATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the variation of condition 2 
pursuant to planning permission DC/2018/00898 approved 19/12/2020 to 
allow changes to the overall site layout and house types (alternative to 
DC/2019/02194 approved 11.6.2020) be approved subject to conditions 
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

29. DC/2021/00813 - 40 BLUNDELL ROAD, HIGHTOWN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a detached 
dwellinghouse within the rear garden of 40 Blundell Road, with access, 
landscaping, and all associated works be refused for the reasons stated or 
referred to in the report.



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JULY, 2021

14

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Councillor J.J.Kelly, as Ward Councillor in support of the application 
and a response from Mr.Morse, the agent on behalf of the applicant.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be refused for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

30. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Mr.A.Kelleher, York 
Montague Ltd.

DC/2020/00455 - Abbotsford Court 24 
Abbotsford Road Crosby Liverpool 
L23 6UX - Appeal against refusal by 
the Council to grant planning 
permission for the erection of a fourth 
floor to accommodate 2 self-contained
flats.

Dismissed
30/06/21

Telefonica UK Ltd. DC/2020/01140 - Highways Land 
Green Lane Thornton Liverpool L23 
1TJ - Appeal against refusal by the 
Council to grant permission for Prior 
Notification Procedure for the 
installation of a 20 metre high 
streetworks column supporting 6 
antennas, two 0.3m dishes and 
ancillary equipment, the installation of 
2 equipment cabinets and 
development ancillary thereto.

Dismissed
26/06/21

Mr.T.Smith DC/2020/01972 - 144 College Road 
Crosby Liverpool L23 3DP - Appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant 
planning permission for the Change of 
use from Retail (E(a)) to Cafe/ Hot 
Food Takeaway (Sui generis) 
(EXTENDED DEADLINE).

Dismissed
22/06/21

Mrs.D.Daley DC/2020/02082 - Meadowcroft 2 Old 
Rectory Green Sefton Village 
Liverpool L29 6YD - Appeal against 

Dismissed
09/06/21



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JULY, 2021

15

refusal by the Council to grant 
planning permission for the Change of 
use from garden room to office for 
administration only (retrospective 
application).

Mr.J.Hobbs DC/2020/01591 - 39 Harebell Close 
Formby Liverpool L37 4JP - Appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant 
planning permission for the erection of 
a part two storey part first floor 
extension to the side of the 
dwellinghouse.

Dismissed
08/06/21

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.


